  Low Profile Power Inductors – SPA201610HF Series
NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice. Please check our website for latest information.
Proprietary and Confidential
Document of Superworld                                        24/03/2017
P1
1. Part No. Expression:
       S P A 2 0 1 6 1 0 H F □ □ □ M
        (a)     (b)    (c)   (d) (e)
     a) Series Code             d) Inductance Code
     b) Dimension Code         e) Tolerance Code
     c) Type Code
2. Configuration & Dimensions:
                                                                Unit: mm
A B C D E L G H
2.0 +0.2/-0.1 1.6 +0.2/-0.1 1.0 Max. 0.5 Ref. 1.0 Ref. 2.3 Ref. 0.8 Ref. 1.9 Ref.
Recommended PC Board Pattern
H
L
G
  Low Profile Power Inductors – SPA201610HF Series
NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice. Please check our website for latest information.
Proprietary and Confidential
Document of Superworld                                        24/03/2017
P2
3. Material List:
4. General Specification:
(a) Core
(b) Glue
(c) Termination
(d) Wire
(a) Operating Temp. : -40°C to +125°C (including self-temperature rise)
(b) Storage Temp. : -40°C to +125°C (on board)
(c) Humidity Range : 85 ± 2% RH
(d) Heat Rated Current (Irms) will cause the coil temperature rise approximately ∆t of 40°C (keep 1min)
(e) Saturation Current (Isat Typ.) will cause L0 to drop approximately 30%.
(f) Part Temperature (Ambient+Temp. Rise) : Should not exceed 125°C under worst case operating conditions.
(g) Storage condition (component in its packaging)
 i) Temperature: Less than 40°C
ii)Humidity : 60% RH
Appearance of exposed wire tolerance limit :
1. Width direction（dimension a）：Acceptable when a≦w/2
                                 Non-acceptable when a＞w/2
2. Length direction（dimension b）：Dimension b is not specified.
3. The total acceptable area of exposed wire occurring to each
sides is no greater than 50% of coating resin area.
  Low Profile Power Inductors – SPA201610HF Series
NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice. Please check our website for latest information.
Proprietary and Confidential
Document of Superworld                                        24/03/2017
P3
5. Electrical Characteristics:
*For Irms (A) Max. values with ’(1)’ or ‘(2)’, refer to notes below for board test conditions.
Notes:
1) At all times, the current supplied to the product should not exceed Irms Max. value
2) Irms Max. board test conditions:
Irms (1)                                            Irms (2)
Material: FR4                                       Material: FR4
Board dimensions: 100 X 50 X 1.6t mm                Board dimensions: 100 X 50 X 1.6t mm
Pattern dimensions: 45 X 30 mm (Double side board)    Pattern dimensions: 45 X 45 mm (Double side board)
Pattern thickness: 50 μm                             Pattern thickness: 70 μm
Part Number Inductance
(uH)
Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(Hz)
DCR
(Ω) Max.
I sat
(A) Max.
I rms
(A) Max.
SPA201610HFR16M 0.16 ±20 1V/1M 0.017 7.00 5.50 (1)
6.00 (2)
SPA201610HFR24M 0.24 ±20 1V/1M 0.021 6.00 5.00 (1)
5.30 (2)
SPA201610HFR33M 0.33 ±20 1V/1M 0.029 5.00 4.60 (1)
4.80 (2)
SPA201610HFR47M 0.47 ±20 1V/1M 0.035 4.30 4.00 (1)
4.40 (2)
SPA201610HFR68M 0.68 ±20 1V/1M 0.050 3.70 3.40 (1)
3.60 (2)
SPA201610HF1R0M 1.0 ±20 1V/1M 0.065 3.00 2.80 (1)
3.20 (2)
SPA201610HF1R5M 1.5 ±20 1V/1M 0.120 2.30 2.10 (1)
2.30 (2)
SPA201610HF2R2M 2.2 ±20 1V/1M 0.130 1.90 1.90 (1)
2.00 (2)
SPA201610HF4R7M 4.7 ±20 1V/1M 0.230 1.00 1.00 (1)
1.10 (2)
  Low Profile Power Inductors – SPA201610HF Series
NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice. Please check our website for latest information.
Proprietary and Confidential